

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, State of Oregon,  
Defendant-Respondent.

Oregon Tax Court Regular Division  
TC 5236 (Control); 5269; 5291

SC S067283

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF AND EXCERPT OF RECORD**

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the  
Oregon Tax Court, Regular Division  
dated November 20, 2019  
Honorable Robert T. Manicke, Judge

---

FOSTER GARVEY PC  
Cynthia M. Fraser, OSB #872243  
Daniel L. Keppler, OSB #923537  
121 SW Morrison Street  
Eleventh Floor  
Portland, Oregon 97204-3141  
Telephone: (503) 228-3939  
E-mail: [cynthia.fraser@foster.com](mailto:cynthia.fraser@foster.com)  
[dan.keppler@foster.com](mailto:dan.keppler@foster.com)

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB #753239  
Attorney General  
Benjamin Gutman, OSB #160599  
Solicitor General  
Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB #82257  
Attorney-in-Charge  
Civil/Administrative Appeals  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
Telephone: (503) 378-4405  
E-mail: [ellen.f.rosenblum@doj.state.or.us](mailto:ellen.f.rosenblum@doj.state.or.us)  
[benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us](mailto:benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us)  
[denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us](mailto:denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us)

Of Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

August 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. Nature of the Proceeding and Relief Sought.....	2
	B. Nature of the Judgment Sought to Be Reviewed.....	3
	C. Statutory Basis of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	3
	D. Timeliness of Appeal .....	3
	E. Question Presented on Appeal .....	3
	F. Summary of Argument.....	4
	G. Summary of Facts and Proceedings Below .....	8
	1. Who is Level 3? .....	8
	2. The Value of Level 3’s Property .....	9
	3. The Competing Appraisals at Trial.....	11
	4. The Tax Court’s Opinion.....	18
III.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	21
	A. Standard of Review .....	22
	B. Preservation of Error .....	22
	C. Argument.....	22
	1. The statutory text and context show that the legislature intended to tax a company’s property on the assessment date—not the value of the company to its shareholders. ....	22
	a. Oregon’s Statutory Construction Roadmap .....	23
	b. Under the statutory definition, “property” must be used or held by a company, not its shareholders.....	27
	c. The context confirms that taxable property must be used or held by a company on the assessment date in connection with specified industries.....	31
	d. Other tax statutes in 1909 expressly taxed the shareholder value of corporations using different language.....	36

2.	The phrase “franchises and special franchises” does not confer authority to tax the shareholder value of a company.....	40
a.	The text and context supports a narrow interpretation of “franchise.” .....	42
b.	In 1901, the most prevalent use of “franchise” referred to privileges granted to railroads and utilities in contract-like arrangements.....	46
3.	The Tax Court digressed from this Court’s text and context methodology.....	57
a.	The history of central taxation from other states does not constitute context or legislative history. ....	58
b.	The Oregon developments cited by the Tax Court fail to support its conclusion. ....	63
c.	The reporting requirements do not expand the scope of assessment beyond property. ....	72
4.	This Court has consistently stated that the ad valorem taxation applies to the property, not to the business enterprise.....	74
5.	This Court’s decision in DISH does not alter the plain meaning of the text in context. ....	79
6.	Level 3’s expert valued the company’s property in use on the assessment date, not the company itself. But the Tax Court rejected it for precisely that reason.....	89
a.	The Income Approach .....	91
b.	The Market Comparison Approach.....	93
c.	The Cost Approach.....	93
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	94

## INDEX TO APPENDIX

<b>Document</b>	<b>App No.</b>
Excerpts from <i>Oregon Revised Statutes</i> , ch 308, Assessment Of Property For Taxation (2013)	App-1–7
Excerpts from <i>Lord's Oregon Laws</i> (1910)	App-7–13
Excerpt from Black, Henry C., <i>A Law Dictionary</i> at 515 (1891)	App-13
Excerpt from Black, Henry C., <i>A Law Dictionary</i> at 519 (2d ed, 1910)	App-14
Excerpt from John Bouvier, <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia</i> at 1299 (8th ed. 1914)	App-14
Excerpt from Rapalje, Stewart; Lawrence, Robert L., <i>A Dictionary of American and English Law</i> at 543 (1888)	App-14–15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams Exp. Co. v. Ohio State Auditor</i> , 166 US 185 (1897).....	60
<i>Amfac Foods, Inc. v. Int'l Sys. &amp; Controls Corp.</i> , 294 Or 94, 654 P2d 1092 (1982) .....	44
<i>Bellikka v. Green</i> , 306 Or 630, 636, 762 P2d 997 (1988) .....	43, 44
<i>Blagen v. Thompson</i> , 23 Or 239, 31 P 647(1892) .....	53
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Oregon Dept. of Revenue</i> , 965 F3d 681 (9th Cir 2020) .....	32
<i>Budd v. Multnomah St. Ry. Co.</i> , 15 Or 404, 15 P 654 (1887) .....	52
<i>City of Portland v. Portland Railway, Light &amp; Power Co.</i> , 80 Or 271, 156 P 1058 (1916) .....	67, 68, 69, 73
<i>City of Salem v. Anson</i> , 40 Or 339, 67 P 190 (1902) .....	53
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 356 Or 282, 337 P3d 768 (2014) .. 6, 12, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 77, 78, 79, 82	
<i>Coquille Mill &amp; Mercantile Co. v. Johnson</i> , 52 Or 547, 98 P 132 (1908) .....	53
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 13 Or Tax 372 (1995) .....	74, 75, 77
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 328 Or 596, 984 P2d 836 (1999) .....	6, 12, 20, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 82, 88
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 364 Or 254 (2019) .....	6, 20, 33, 43, 79, 80, 81, 82, 85, 87, 88, 89
<i>Dunne v. Portland St. Ry. Co.</i> , 40 Or 295, 65 P 1052 (1901) .....	46, 53

<i>State ex rel. Eckles v. Woolley</i> , 302 Or 37, 726 P2d 918 (1986) .....	51
<i>Goodwin v. Kingsmen Plastering, Inc.</i> , 359 Or 694, 375 P3d 463 (2016) .....	42, 45
<i>Gordon v. Rosenblum</i> , 361 Or 352, 393 P3d 1122 (2017) .....	35, 42, 43
<i>Habitat for Humanity of the Mid-Willamette Valley</i> , 360 Or 257, 261-262, 381 P3d 809, 811 (2016) .....	25, 79
<i>Hackett v. Wilson</i> , 12 Or 25, 6 P 652 (1885) .....	49, 52
<i>Haugen v. Albina Light &amp; Water Co.</i> , 21 Or 411, 28 P 244 (1891) .....	53
<i>Henderson Bridge Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 99 Ky 623, 31 SW 486 (1895), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 166 US 150 (1897) .....	62, 63
<i>Holcomb v. Sunderland</i> , 321 Or 99, 894 P2d 457 (1995) .....	46
<i>Kohring v. Ballard</i> , 355 Or 297, 325 P3d 717 (2014) .....	29
<i>Lord v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc'y of U. S.</i> , 194 NY 212, 87 NE 443 (1909) .....	40
<i>Mackin v. Portland Gas Co.</i> , 38 Or 120, 61 P 134 (1900) .....	53
<i>McCornack v. Salem Consol. St. Ry. Co.</i> , 34 Or 543, 56 P 518 (1899) .....	53
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 US 316 (1819) .....	1
<i>Mead v. City of Portland</i> , 45 Or 1, 76 P 347 (1904), <i>aff'd</i> , 200 US 148 (1906) .....	53
<i>Montara Owners Ass'n v. La Noue Development, LLC</i> , 357 Or 333, 353 P3d 563 (2015) .....	52, 59

<i>Northwest Natural Gas Co. v. City of Gresham</i> , 264 Or App 34, 330 P3d 65 (2014).....	48
<i>Northwest Natural Gas Co. v. City of Gresham</i> , 359 Or 309, 374 P3d 829 (2016).....	47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 54
<i>Oregon &amp; California Railroad Co. v. Jackson County</i> , 38 Or 589, 64 P 307 (1901), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 38 Or 589, 65 P 369 (1901).....	64, 65
<i>Parkhurst v. City of Salem</i> , 23 Or 471, 32 P 304 (1893).....	53
<i>State ex rel. Poe v. Jones</i> , 51 Ohio St 492, 37 NE 945 (1894).....	61
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993).....	23, 24, 36, 49
<i>People ex rel. Roberts &amp; Schaefer Co. v. Emmerson</i> , 305 Ill 348, 137 NE 202 (1922).....	60
<i>Ryberg v. Portland Cable Ry. Co.</i> , 22 Or 224, 29 P 614 (1892).....	53
<i>Sanford v. Poe</i> , 165 US 194 (1897).....	61
<i>Savage v. City of Salem</i> , 23 Or 381, 31 P 832 (1893).....	53, 54
<i>Schmidt v. Mt. Angel Abbey</i> , 347 Or 389, 223 P3d 399 (2009).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Seneca Sustainable Energy, LLC v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 363 Or 782, 429 P3d 360 (2018).....	22
<i>Shannon v. City of Portland</i> , 38 Or 382, 62 P 50 (1900).....	53
<i>Sneed v. Santiam River Timber Co.</i> , 122 Or 652, 260 P 237 (1927).....	28
<i>Southern Pacific Transp. Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 295 Or 47, 664 P2d 401 (1983).....	25, 59

<i>State v. February</i> , 361 Or 544, 396 P3d 894 (2017) .....	24
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009) .....	23, 24, 25, 27, 36, 52, 72
<i>State v. Pacific States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 53 Or 162, 99 P 427 (1909) .....	65, 66, 69
<i>State v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 52 Or 502, 95 P 722 (1908) .....	49
<i>State v. Werdell</i> , 340 Or 590, 136 P3d 17 (2006) .....	24
<i>Straw v. Harris</i> , 54 Or 424, 103 P 777 (1909) .....	51
<i>Sweetland v. Grants Pass New Water, Light &amp; Power Co.</i> , 46 Or 85, 79 P 337 (1905) .....	46, 53
<i>Taylor v. Secor</i> , 92 US 575 (1875) .....	59, 60
<i>Umatilla Irr. Co. v. Umatilla Imp. Co.</i> , 22 Or 366, 30 P 30 (1892) .....	53
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 315 Or 11, 843 P2d 864 (1992) .....	76
<i>Wetherell v. Douglas County</i> , 342 Or 666, 160 P3d 614 (2007) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Willamette Nat. Lumber Co. v. Circuit Court for Multnomah Cty.</i> , 187 Or 591, 211 P2d 994 (1949) .....	28
<i>Wolf v. City &amp; Suburban R. Co.</i> , 45 Or 446, 78 P 668 (1904) .....	53
<i>Wolfard v. Fisher</i> , 48 Or 479, 84 P 850 (1906), <i>aff'd</i> , 48 Or 479, 87 P 530 (1906) .....	53

## **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Lord's Oregon Laws, title XLIV, ch I, § 6684 .....	37, 38, 62
Lord's Oregon Laws, title XXVII, ch VI, § 3620 .....	60
Lord's Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch III, § 3552 .....	69
Lord's Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch III, § 3622 .....	73
Lord's Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch IV, § 3568 .....	36, 37
Lord's Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch IV, § 3569 .....	36
Lord's Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch IV, § 3575 .....	36
Lord's Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch IV, § 3619 .....	37
Lord's Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch VI, § 3618 .....	29, 37
Lord's Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch VI, § 3620 .....	73
Or Const, Art I, § 32 .....	67
Or Const, Art IV, § 25 .....	23
Or Const, Art IX, § 1 .....	67
Or Const, Art XI, § 2 .....	51
Or Const, Art XI, § 11 .....	79
Or Laws 1905, ch 90 .....	37
Or Laws 1907, ch 237 .....	37, 62
Or Laws 1909, ch 218 .....	29
Or Laws 2009, ch 128 .....	25
Or Laws 2015, ch 23 .....	25
ORS 19.255 .....	3
ORS 60.077 .....	28
ORS 60.151 .....	28

ORS 174.010.....	23
ORS 221.450.....	47, 52
ORS 305.445.....	3, 22
ORS 305.545.....	73
ORS 307.030.....	83
ORS 308.505.....	3, 12, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 41, 42, 44, 77, 78, 83
ORS 308.510.....	33
ORS 308.515.....	3, 32, 33, 35, 38, 44, 75, 78
ORS 308.517.....	33
ORS 308.525.....	60, 72, 73
ORS 308.540.....	11, 32, 75
ORS 308.545.....	34, 45, 60, 72, 73
ORS 308.550.....	11, 34
ORS 308.555.....	34, 80, 83
ORS 308.665.....	25
ORS 308.674.....	83

**Other Authorities**

49 <i>Oregon Bulletin</i> No. 9 at 99 (2010).....	77
2 <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia</i> 1299 (3d ed. 1914).....	48
Black, Henry C., <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed.1910).....	40, 49, 50
Black, Henry C., <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (1891).....	48, 50
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	29
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	42

E. Kimbark MacColl & Harry H. Stein, <i>Merchants, Money &amp; Power: the Portland Establishment 1843-1913</i> (1988) .....	55
E. Kimbark MacColl, <i>The Shaping of a City: Business and Politics in Portland, Oregon 1885-1915</i> (1976) (“ <i>The Shaping of a Ci</i> .....	54, 55
Gary C. Cornia, David J. Crapo, and Lawrence C. Walters, <i>The Unit Approach to the Taxation of Railroad and Public Utility Property</i> .....	84, 85
<a href="https://www.lincolnst.edu/sites/default/files/pubfiles/unit-approach-to-taxation-of-railroad-public-utility_0.pdf">https://www.lincolnst.edu/sites/default/files/pubfiles/unit-approach-to-taxation-of-railroad-public-utility_0.pdf</a> .....	84
James C. Bonbright, 1 <i>The Valuation of Property: A Treatise on the Appraisal of Property for Different Legal Purposes</i> (1937) .	84, 85, 86, 87
<i>The Morning Oregonian</i> (April 19, 1906).....	55
OAR 150-308-069 .....	13, 83, 89
OAR 150-308-0260 .....	87
OAR 150-308-0690 .....	77
OAR 150-308.655.....	77
OAR 161-002-0000 .....	16
Rapalje, Stewart; Lawrence, Robert L., 1 <i>A Dictionary of American and English Law</i> at 543 (188 .....	50
<i>Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1910).....	30
<i>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed. 2002) .....	29
<i>Western States Association of Tax Administrators Appraisal Handbook: Unit Valuation of Centrally Assessed Properties</i> (“ <i>WSATA Handbook</i> ”).....	76, 77, 88
